
LAWS 01" WISCONSIN--()H, 293 

No.1, A.] [Published Jnne ]2,1945. 

CHAPTER 293. 

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make diverse 
other changes in the statutes and session-lmvs relating to st~te 
finances and appropriation::>, constituting' the executive budget 
hill 0.£ the 1945 legislature, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of lYiscOl1Siu, repJ'esented in sMw,fe and 
assembly, do enact a.s falloios,' , 

SEC'I'ION 1, 16.105 (2) (iI) of the statutes is amended to read: 
16.105 (2.) (el) Each appointing' officer shall prepare H state-

mellt or the sums estimated 'to. ·he nen,essary.£or payment of sal­
al'ies as provided by this section, and thereafter the c1il'ecto,r, after 
conference an(~ commltation whh appointing' offic'ers, the director 
o£ the budget" and the emergency board, shall determine and 
recommend to all such appointing officers, not later than' Sep­
tember 15 of each even-numbered year, the minimum a.ccount for 
the coming biennium, which shall r he included in their biennial 
budget request for salaries including' such intennediate stcp sal­
ary increases. Each appointing officer shall, in snlnnitting his 
budget to the goveI>nor-elect [j.,nd to the joint coni:m}ttec on finance, 
request an amount at least. equal to the minimum amount recom­
mended by the director fol' salaries as' provided in sueh salary 
schedules. :.:t. *' $ 

SEcnoN 2. 20,02 (1) (introductory parag'raph), (8) (intro­
ductory paragraph) and (9) of the statutes ar'e nlllrnclec1 to read: 

20.02 (1) (introductory paragTaph) On .Ju.ly 1, .1915, $47,280, 
((,11.(7 annually, beginning July 1, 'x' ,;:, ,~ 19j6, $4.9,230 for the 
execution of his functions. Of thjs there is allotted: 

(8) -(introductory paragra.ph) Annually, beginning July 1, 
* "# ,'t _1945, $5,000 for the execution 'of the functions uncler 
sections 15.15 to 15.18. Of this there is allotted: 

(9) To the executive c1epartmel1t,'annnally, beginning .TnI;v 1, 
* • * '194,5, $1,000 to enable the state to receive the benefits to 
which it may be entitled under any act of congTcss designed to 
p~>omote economic recovery, which is accepted by the g'overnor 
for the state pursuant to section 101.34 (1) amI to enable the 
state to participate in national defense activities. 

SECTION 3. 20.03 (1) (int.roductory paragraph) and (7) (al 
and (b) of 'the statutes arc amended to read: 

20.03 (1) (VETOED) • * " 
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. (7) (a) On Ju.ly 1, 1945, $227,300, nnd annually, beginning 
July 1, ox, ;.<, ')." 1946, $2.16,500 for operation, and in ac1clitioll 
thereto all moneys received fOr or on account of the Grand Army 
-Home for Vetm'uns, except moneys l'eccived -from the federal 

, government or in the operation of a canteen. Of t.his amount not 
to exceed $40 may be expendcd for the bUi'ial of each deceased 
'member who shall be buried in the cemetery of saiel home. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * " ',,- 1945, $23,000 as a 
nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance. 

SECTION 4. 20.03 (8) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.03 (8) Any moneys received .by the state under the pro­

visions of seetion 45.07 (2) (j), 01' any moneys received by gift 
or bequest, shall be paid within one week after receipt into tbe 
general fund, and are appropriated thm'efrom to carry out the 
pmposes of section 4fi.07. 

SEc'rION 5. 20.04 (1) (introductory paragraph), (4), (5) and 
(6) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.04 (1) (introductory pal'ag'l'aph) On Ju.ly 1, 1.945, $107,000, 
amd annually, beginning' July 1, • * 19-16, $108,000 for the 
execution of his functions. Of this the1'c is .allotted: 

(4) On July 1, 1941, $1,500 for carrying out the-provisions of 
section 6.81. All nnexpendedbaZances f"om aPl',·op";ations here­
tofm'e 'nwrl(J are to be contin'ned a,ncl used to carry md the- pro­
m:si011S of section, 6.81 . 

. (5) On July 1, * " * 1915, $3,500, anel On July 1, " .' * 
1946,.$4,500 for the printing and distribution of election notices, 
blanks and supplies. . 

(6) On July 1, .' .' * .1945, $2,000, and on .July 1, " • • 
1946, $2,000 for the pmchase of office ancl filing equipment for 
the office of secretary of state. 

SECTION 6. 20.05 (1) (introductol')' paragraph), (5), (6), (7) 
and (l1) of the statutes a1'eamcnded to read: 
, 20.05 (1) (intl'oc111ctory paragraph) On ,Ju.ly 1, 1945, $58,300, 
nnd annually, beginning July 1, " • ". 1946, $57,000 for the 
execution of his fUllctions. Of this there is allotted: 

(5) On July 1, " " *' 1945, $34,500, and annually, begin­
ning July 1, * ~. • 1946, $,']6,200 for the collection of the 
emergency occnpa.tional taxes Oll malt beverages and light ,vineR 
imposed in chapter 139, and f011 the perform:mce of an duties of 
the state treasurer nucleI' sa.id chapter. 
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(6) On July 1, * * " 1945, $208,000, and annually, begin­
ning July 1, ,. * * 1946, $220,000 fO,r the collection of the 
occupational tax on intoxicating liquOl's imposed ill chapter 139 
and the performance of an duties imposed in connection there­
with. 

(7) On JnlU 1, 1945, $1,452, unci annually, beginning JUly '1, 
* * *_ 1946, $1,572 to enable him to carry out the duties im­
posed upon llimby chapter 176. 

(11) On. J"ly 1, 1945, $57,300, and annually, bcginning July 
1, • • ., .1946, $59,100 for the collection of the occupatio'nal 
tax O,n to'bacco' pro'ducts imposed in section 139.50 and for the per­
fo~mance of Ilis duties in connecti~ll therewith. 

SECTION 7. 20.05 (10) of the statutes is repealed. 

S,WTION 8. 20.051 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.051 (1) On. Jldy 1, 1945, $911, 450, a.nd annually, beginning 

July 1, ., * •. 1946, $786,300 for the peHormance of its duties 
under chapters 85, 110 and 194. 

SECTI(JN 9. 20.06'(3) of the statutes is amendcd to read: 
20.06 (3) Taxes collected and paid into the state treasury in 

excess of lawful taxation, when claims, therefor have been estab­
lished as prm;ided in sections •.. , " 71.10, 71.17, 71.27, 72.08 
and 74.73 of the statutes. 

SEOTION 10. 20.06 (12) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.06 (12) (a)' Such SlIms as may be n~cessary for l;epayment 

of monies paid into the general fund under the provisions of sec­
tion 85.08 (12) (e). This subsection shall apply to all repay­
ments of such monies due since .Tuly 17, 1943. 

(b) '['he motor vehicle department shall on 01' before October 
1, 1945, certify to the secretary of state for payment all am~H1nts 
due counties and municipalities under paragraph (a) up to June 
30, 1945, and it shan certify to the secretary of state for pay­
ment, on or before October 1, 1D46, and _annnally thereafter, the 
_amounts due countier; and municipalities under parag'l'aph (a) 
for the preceding fiscal J~ear ending June 30. 

SEC1'ION 11. 20.07 (6) and (11) of tl,e statutes are amended 
to read: . . 

20.07 (6) . Annually, beginning Jnly 1, -,,' * * 1915, $700 
to pay all valid claims made bOy county clerks of counties con­
taining certain state institutions as provided in section 14.30 
(16). 
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(11) Ailllually, beghllllllg' .July 1, 
administration of section 74.57. 

1945, $100 fOl' the 

SEO'l'lON 12. 20.07 (1) of th~ statutes is repealed, 

SEOTION 13. 20.09 (1), (4), (5111) and (5n) of the statutes 
aIle amended to l"cad: 

20.09 (1) Annually, beginning JUly 1, " ., .,. 1945, $125,000 
for general administration and for the gel1f'~>aI functions of said 
department in the general p,'opcrty tax field. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 'k 1945, $425,000 to 
be used, exclusively for the salaries and necessary expenses of 
administering the st-ate income tax law as pl'ovided in' chapter 
71. All court commissioners' fees, 'clerks) fees, and sheriffs' fees 
shall be credited to this appropriation, it being the intent to re­
turn to this 'appropriation all cost items referred to in section 
71,36, 

(5111) Annually, beg'inning ;[uly 1, ,. '" .,. 1915, $93,000 to 
, pay the expense of admiuistc1'hlg the tax on motor vehicle fuels 
im:posed by chapter 78. All moneys received by the clepal:tment 
of taxation uncleI' chapter 78 shaH be paid ,within 011e ·week after 
receipt into the general fund. 

(5n) On JlI.ly 1, 1945, $10,000 "ncl annually, beginning July 
1, .. " * ;;., 1946, $12,500 for payment of premiums oil bonds 
fUl'nished undcr section 78.03 (6) and (7). 

SECTION 14. 
20.09 (7) 

20.09 (7) of the stat"tes is created to read: 
ASSESSMENT APPRAISAL MANUAL. au , 

Ju~y 1, 1945, as a llo1l1a~)sible appropriation, $10~OOO for the 
preparation {lllcl publication of. a property assessment appraisal 
manual. 

.sEOTION 15. 20.10 (1) (introductory paragTaph), (8) and (9) 
cf the statutes are amended to read: 

20.10 (1) (introductory paragl'aph) On Jnly 1, 1.945, $51,000, 
(lncZ annually, iJegimling' JUly 1, * • " 1946, $52,000 for. the 
execlJ-tion of fUllctions of the bureau of purchases. Of this there 
is allotted: . . 

(8) On July 1, * * *:' 1945, for the bienniulll ending' ~T une 
30, ." " ., '1947, $37,500 for printirig' ,mel distributing the Wis­
consin Blue Book. 

(9) 0,11 July 1; * ~~ * 1915, for the biennium ending June 
30, .,. * " 19d7, $27,500 for printing and distributing the 
'ViSCOllShl Statutes and 'Visconsin Town TJaws and 'Vi.;;co:p.sin 
Annotations as prescribed by law. 
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SECTION 16. 20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) of thc stat­
utes is amended -to read: 

20.12 (1) (introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1945, $238,900 
(tncl annually, beginning .July 1, * ., "1.946, $241,900 for the 
g'enel'al adminish'atioll expenses of the burean of engineering 
and the operation of the several buildi11gs and })l'opel'tiel'l, f'.xcept 
the state office building, for whose- operation Hle bnl'ean of engi­
neering' is,responsible under the statutes. Of this the;'c is allotted: 

SEOTION 17. 20.12 (9) of the statutes is repeal cd. 

S.,cnoN 18. 20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2) !md (3) 
(introductory paragraph) of the statutes are amended to read : 

20.14 (1) (introductory paragraph) On ,htly 1, 1915, $47,900, 
(tncl annu"lly, beginning July 1, "" 1946, $48,600 for the , 
execution of its functions, other than those for which special 
appropriations are made in subsections (2) and (3). The mem­
bers of the commission shall l~eceive 110 compensa6011, but shall 
be paid their actual and necessary traveling' expenses inc.ul'l'ed 
in the discharge of their official duties. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, " " '1945, $10,000 for the 
purchase of, books and traveling' cases and for other necessary­
'apparatus and furnishings not supplied at t.he expense of the 
bureau of purchases. 

(3) (introductory paragraph) On .July 1, * " '.' 1945, and 
0]1 July 1, of each odd-numbered year thereafter, ~* * * $30,-
000, and on July 1, "if.' I;; ,:~ 1946, Hlld on JuJy 1, of each even-
numbered year thereafter, ':(, \f,- * $43,600 for the execution of 
the functions of the leg'islative reference library. Of this there 
is allotted: 

SECTION 19. 20.16 (1) (a), (h) and (c) and (2) of the statutes 
are amended to reac1": 

20.16 (1) (a) 0" July 1, 1945, $62,100, (lnd annual(v, begin­
ning July 1, • " • 1946, $67,400 to carry into effect the 
powers; duties and functions of said society. 

(b) Annua.lly, beginning' July 1, ,,' " '" 1,945, $4,700 as a 
nonlapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenallce: 

(c) Annually, 'beginning' JnJ}' 1, ';" "" $ 1915, $10,200 for 
the pUl'chase of library book,:" fUl'uitllre and furnishings Clnd fol' 
other permanent Pl'OPCl'ty and improvements. 

(2) ;> <, ," On .July 1, 1948, $100, " * " ou July 1, HJ44, 
$100, on hdy 1, 1.915, $1,200) ((mel a'll. ,hr1y J, 194G) $.1,200 as a 
nonlapsible approVl'iatiol1 for pl'intll1.Q' and other' neecssary ex-
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pense~ to carl'y out th,e work of the Wisconsin academy of sci­
ences, arts anc1letters; but no part of this appropriation shall be 
paid out of the state treasury ulltilnecessary to pay actual claiins 
duly audited by the secretary of state. 

SECO'ION 20. 20:165 of the statutes is createcl to read: 
'20.165 ARC~IEorjOGICAL SOOIET~. There is appropriated from 

the general fund to the Wisconsin archeological society, annually, 
beginning July 1, 1945, $500 for printing ~lld to otller",isc carry 
on the woi'k of said society, but no part of this appropl'iflrtioll 
shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay 
claims duly audited by the secretary of state. 

SECTION 21. 20.17 (1) (a) and (c), (2), (3), (4), (7a) and 
(12) (a) of the statutes arc amended to read: 

20.17 (1) (a) On J".zy 1, 1945, $517,OqO ancl annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * ~~ 1946., $534,000 for general expenditures 
incurred in the execution of the functions of said department 
including the administration of pensions and relief. 

(c) On J"ly 1, 1945, $56,000, amd annually, beginning July 
1, -1946, $57,500 for collections and deportations, and in addition 
thereto 15 per cent of the receipts collected under the'provisions 
of section 46.10 (12), and from time to time such additional sums 
as may be approved by the emergency board from the collections 
made for the cost of maintenance of persons committed as public 
charges to state and county institutions except' as to tuberculosis 
patients provided for in chapter 50 and section 58.06 (2) from 
such persons or from persons legally responsible for the cost of 
l-H1ch maintena~ce, but in no year shall the total amount appro­
pl'iated exceed tue receipts from such collections. 

(2) On J"Zy 1, 1945, $3,606,000, and annually, beginning July 
1, ," • " 1916, $.'1,713,000 for the operation of the state insti­
tuticns uuder its manag'ement and direction. 

(3) Amniall)" beginning· Jul)' 1, • " " .1.945, $300,000 as a 
nonlapsiblc appropl'iation for property repairs and maintCliance 
of state institnti011S Ulldf'r its management and direction. 

(4) Annuall)', beg·inning July 1, " • * 1945, $87,000 for 
miscel1aneous permanent property a.nd improvements for the 
state, institutiollR under itfl: management and direction. 

(7a) On July i .• 1945 .. $53,810, and annua.lly, beginning July 
1, * _ * ,':~ 1.946, $54,050 to covel' the CaRt of insllranc.e. 

(12) (a) On .Tuly 1, 1919, $15,000, and from time to time, 
snms equal in amonnt to the moneys clerivecl from the sale of 
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products of the il1dustries of the state prison other than the binder 
hvi1;e plant, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a re­
volving appropI'iation to carry all such industries at the state 
prison, and for the construction and equipment of buildings, for. 
permanent- property and improvem~nts but whenever saiel un­
incumbered revolving appropria.tio~ balance is in excess of 
$75,000 on -* * * J1tne 30 of any year, beginning with_ »i: ''fi * 
J'u.ne 30, 1945, such excess shall revert to the general fund. Ko 
expenditures shall be made from this appropriation for the con­
fitrnction-aucl equipment of b,uildillgR or for permanent pl'opert;\" 
and improvements, except upon written application of the state· 
depal'tment of public welfare, setting' forth the need, and upon 
the certificatjoll of the emergency boarel that such moneys are 
needed, a.nd thaf no other appropriation is available for that 
pui'pose. * oJ): *. 

SECTION 22. 20.17 (23) of the statntes is repeal cd. 

/ SECTION 23. 20.17 (2a) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.17 (2a) El\iEE,GENCY APPROP,RIATION. On July 1, 

1945, $30,000, and on .July 1, 1946, $30,000, for filling' vacancies 
and employing such personnel as may be needed in the mental 
instjtution~. This apPl'opriatio:u shall not be available until re­
leased by the ('mrl'g'ency board. The appropriation.;; in this sub­
section shaH te made available by the emel~gency bOR1'cl at such 
times and in such amounts as the board may determine to be 
necessary to adf'quate3y provide for the purposes for ,,,hich the 
apPl'opriation:-; are made, with clue regard for the whole amount 
available for sl!ch purposes. If the provision relating ,to release I 
by the emergency board is lnvalid, the appropriation III this sub­
section shall llot be invalidated but shall be considel'ed to be made 
without any condition as.to, time or manner of rele~se, , 

SEOTION 24. 20.17 (26) of the statutes is repealed allc1reCl'e­
ated to read: 

20.17 (26) RELIEF, 011 .July 1, 1945, $175,000, and on July 
1, 1946; $200,000 for distribution to counties and local units of 
goverllment as di'rect aid for poor relief, The smns appropriated 
in this subsection shall not become available unt'n released by 
the emerg'ency boarel. They shan be. made available by the emer­
gency board at such times and in snell a~ollnfs as the boaI'd may 
determine to he necessar); to adequately pl'ovlde for the pur-' 
poses for 'whieh they are appropriated, with· rlue regard for the 
'whole aniount available for snch purposes, If the provision l'e-
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la.ting' to release by the ernel'g'ency board is invalid, the a.ppro­
priation in this subsection shall llOt be invalidated but shall be 
considered to be made without any condition as to time or manner 
of release. 

SEC'rION 25. 20.176 of the statutes is amend cd to read: 
20.176 There is· appropriated from the gencral fund to the 

'Visconsin association of the deaf, annually" beginning July 1, 
* * * 191"5, $3,500 for the establishment of a service bureau, 
to b~ "expended -upon the eertification by the treasurer of the 
\Vi~iCOllSil1 association of the cleaf. 

SEc'rION 26, 20,18 (1), (4), (5) and (9) of the statutes are 
amended to read:' 

20.18 (1) On July 1, <> " * 1945, $1,450,000 and annually, 
beginning ,Tuly 1, ., * ." 194.6, $1,725,000 for state aid for 
dependent children al1d in addition thereto all moneys received 
from the federal goverlllllent for. this purpose, to be experl.deCl 
according to the provisions of sections 48,33 and 48,331. 

('4) For state and federal aiel to the blind and to the blind 
and deaf, on July I, * 1* * 191:5, $160,000, and annually, be~ 
ginning July 1, *, * ox, 1.946, $165,000, and in addition there­
to' all moneys received from the federal goverllment for aid to the 
blind, to be e:xpendcd ac~orc1ing to the proviNions of section 47 .08~ 

(5) On July 1, * '" * 1945, $.'i,100,OQO, and on July 1, 
* * * 1946, and annually thereafter, ':;', !.f, *' $5,575,000, and 
in addition thereto aU moneys received fl;om the .rederal govern­
mentto match expenditures of the state and its political subdivi~ 
sions for state and fedcral aid for old-age assistance, to be allotted 
according to the provisions of section 49,38, 

(9) 0" J1tly 1, 1945, $65,000, anel annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1946, $70,000 for allotment to counties ~lpon c~rti:fica­
tion'of the state department of public 'welfare as provided in sec­
tion 49.505. '1'he sums appropriated in this subsection shall not 
become available until released lJy the emergency board. They 
shall be made available by thc emergeucy board at such times 
and in such amounts as tp-e hoard may .determine to be necessary 
to aclequately ppovide for, the purposes for which they' are appro­
priated, with due regard for the whole all10lmt available for such 
purposes. If the provision ,relating to r~le;:lfm hy the emergency 
board is invalid, the appropriation in this- subsection shall not 
be invalidated but shall be consic1el'ed- to be maile ""vithout any 
condition as to time 01' manner of release. 
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SEC'I'ION 27. 20.205 (3) of the statutes is amended to read, 
20.205 (3) ;, " * Annually, beginning JUly 1, * * • 

1945, -$60,000 for the execution of its functions under section 
23.09 (7) (I). 

SEo'rION 28. 20.21 (1) (introductory paJ'agmph), (lab), (9a); 
(9b) and (9c), of the statutes are amended to i'ead: 

20.21 (1) (introductory paragrl'ph) Annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1'915, $158,4,00 for the execution of his functions. Of 
this there is allotted, 

(lab) On July 1, 1945, $14,140, and annually, -beginning I 

July 1, * " * 1946, $15,540 for, the administration of the 
crippled children's division. 

(9a) On J7tZy 1, 1945, $251,000, ancZ annuaUy, beg'inning July 
1, • " • 1946, $261,000 for the operation of the state insti­
tutions under his management and· direction. 

(9b) Annually, beginning' July 1, * * " ,1945, $22,000 as 
a llonIapsib~e appropriation Ior property repairs and mainte­
nance of the state institutions nnder his inanagement and di­
rection. 

(ge) Annually, beginning July 1, * ;! * 1945, $8,860 for 
miscellaneous permanent property and 'improvements for the 
state institutions under his manag'ement and direction. 

SEOTION 29. 20.21 (lac) of the ,(atntes is renumbereo 20.28 
a.nd is amended to read: 

20.28 Thefe is app"op"inied t1'om. the goneml hind to the state 
s'upm'1>ntende11t annlialIy, beginning July 1) '* 1k, * .1945, $2,000 
'for aid to counties for transportation of crippled children to, and 
from th1c Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children or any other 
hospital, such aid to be distributed as provided in section. 142.05 
(3), 

SEC"ION 30. 20.21 (8) of the statl,tes is renllinhercd 20.29 and 
is amended to I'ead: 

20.29 Thefe is appfop";(lted f"om the genm'aZ 1llnd to the staie 
sllpe1'1.nfM}cl,e114 annually, beginning July 1, 1939, a sum sufficient 
to enable payments to be made to school districts as provided in 
section 40.47 (6). 

SECT1oN31. 20.20 (1) and .(3) of the statntes are amended to 
read: 

20.25 (1) On J7tZy 1,1915, $255,000 (tnd annually, beginning 
July 1, .' ", ,> 1946, $260,000, for the salaries and· expenses 
of supervising teachers as pl'ovieled in section 89.14 (6) and (7). 
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(3) Annually, beginning July 1, "" " ., 1945, $4,500,000 
for the payment of the aids for the support 'of the elementary 
public schools provided for in section 40.87. 

SEC'I'ION 32. 20.26 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.26 (2) Annually, beg'inning July 1, * * * 1945, $132,500 

for state aid to state graded and junior high schools,to be dish'ib· 
nted as provided in section'40.39 (1). 

SECTION 33. 20.32 (1), (2) and (3) of the §ta.tute·s are amend· 
cd to read: 

20.32 (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • * • 1945, as state 
aid for schools and classes established and maintained pursuant 
to. section 41,01, * * • $253,000 for day schools or classes for 
the instruction of deaf children or cbildren with defective speech,. 
or for the instruction of blind children, to be distributed as pro~ 
vided in section 41.03, of which there is allotted: 

(a.) $30,000 for dfty schools fol' bMnd .. 
(b) $155,000 f01' dft1J schools {01' dee,!, 
(c) $68,000 for day schools f,01' defective speech. 
(2) Annually, heg'inning July 1, ., " ., 1.945, $180,000 for 

schools or classes £01' otherwise ,physical~y disabled children, es­
tablished and mainhdned pursuant to secti01i 41.01, to be dis­
tributed' as proyjelecl in seetion 41.03. 

(3) AnnuaUy, beginning July 1, " * * 1915, $190,000 as 
state aid for schools and -elasses established and maintained pur­
snant to section 41.01, tor special classes ,for the instruction of 
mentally defective children, to he distributed as provided in sec­
tion.41.03. 

SEm'ION 34. 20.33 (1) (Introductory paragraph), (3), (4), 
\ (5) and (10) (a) of the statutes are amended to read: 

20.33 (1) (introductory paragraph) On J"ly 1, 1945, $24,680, 
and annnally, beginning J'uly 1, ij., * * 191.6, $25,'000 for the 
administrative expenses of. the board, Of this there is allotted: 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, " ., * 1945, $3,000 for 
such scholarships as the state board of vocational and adult edu­
cation may direct. 

. (4) Annually, heginning July 1, " ;, * 1.945, $81,000 as 
state aid for the promotion of vocational rehabilitation of persons 
disabled in in~1ustry 01' otherwise and for the Pl11:'pose of carryill~ 
out the provisions of section 41.71. Of this there is allotted: 

(a) Annually, " ;,\ ,. $3,000 for administering the proyi. 
sionsof section 41.71. \ 
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(5) On J,ltly 1, 1945, $31/130, anrZ annually, heginning July 1, 
*:' * *~ 1916, $35,750 for the preparation of teachers, supervisors 
and directors of agricultural subjects, and teachers of trade" i11-
dustrial, home economics and vocational and adult education 

.school subje~ts, provided that in case any allotment be made to 
the state l1niversity 01' to any normal school or any other ,yholly 
state-conhollec1 ec1ucational institutions, the appropriation for 
the operation of such school or institutions for the yea.r ill which 
such allotment was made RhaIJ be reduced to an amount equal.to 
the amou~t of such allotment. 

, . 
(10) (a) Annually, * * * $2,200 fol' administering the 

provisions of section 41. 71 (12). 

SmC'l'ION 35. 20.34 (1), (2), (3) and (3b) of the statutes are 
amendetl to read: 

20.34 (1) On July 1, 1915, $217,800, and annually, beginning 
J nly 1, *:' * t\ 1946, $219,700 I01' -operation. 

(2) Annually; beginning .Tnly 1, ,:~ * *~ 1945, $10,000 as a 
nonlapsible appropriation for property_repairs and maintenance. 

(8) Annually, beginning .July 1, ., " * .1915, $8,000 for per­
manent property and improvements, except the purchase of land. 

(3b) Annually, beginning July, 1,'" * * 1.945, $3,000 to 
covel' the cost of insurance. 

SEC'rION 36. 20.35 of the ~tatutes is repealcd and recreated to 
read: 

20.35 vVISCONSIN INS'l'ITUTE OF 'rECHNOLOGY. There is appro­
priated from the general fund to the vVisconsin illstitllte of tech­
nology board of regents on July 1, 1945, $31,000, and on July 1, 

, 1946, $31,000, for operation and maintenance of: the Wisconsin 
institute of technplogy, including', without Hmitation by reason 
of enumeratioll, educational apparatus and supplies, fUE'l a.nd 
cost of insurance. . 

SI'10'l'ION 37., 2038 (1) (introductory paragraph), (2), (4) 
a.nd (5) of the statutes al'e amended to read: 

20.38 (1) (introductory paragTaph) For the board of normal 
regents, annually, beginllhlg .Tuly I, * It, * 1945, $30,000 for 
the execution of the functions of said boaret Of this there is 
allotteel : 

(2) (a) Ammally, beginning' July 1, * "', * 1945, $1,425,-
000 £01' teachers' salaries at the several stat.e teachers' coJlegeR. 
Of this there is allotted $15,000 amlUaJly f01" snmmer school. 
salaries .. Any portion of this appropriation not needed fOl' teach~ 
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ers' salarieK may be trmu;fcl'l'ed ip whole 01' ill part to the appl'O­
priationmade by section 20.38 (2) (b)' at the discretion of the 
emergency boarel. 

(b) On J1,Zy 1, 1.945, $d50,000 amd annually, bcgin1Ving .Tuly 
1, 'J:< ,}~ "" 1.946, $459,000 "for operatioll other than tcacl:-tcrs' 
salaries:, of the several state teachers' colleges. 

(4) Annually, beginning .July 1, " * ., 1.945, $100,000 as 
a non]a.psihle appropriation for property rep::til's and malute­
nanc~ a.t the several state teachers J colleges. 

(iJ) Annually, beginning ,July 1, ,1- * ,:~ 1945, $.93,000 for 
permanent property and 'improvements, 'Other than the pur­
chase of land at the several state teachers' colleges. 

SECTION 38. 20.38 (9) and (10) of the statutes are repealed. 

Sj';C'rION 39. 20.40 of the stateMs is amended to read: 
20040 There is appropriated from thc gen~r'al fund to the 

. watcr regulatory board annually, qcginning ,T uly 1, * ~:, * 
19d.~, $10,000 to carry out the provisions of section 31.86. 

SECTION 40. 20.41 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph), (e), 

(d) and (t),(2) Ca) anc1 (b), (3) Cal, (d), (1'), (t) and (v), 
(4), (9), (14) and (17) of the statutes al'e amended to read: 

20.41 (1) (a) (introductory paragraph) On ,July 1, 1945, . 
$2,.931,800, and annually, beginning J'uly 1, ~~ ',,' * 1916, 
$3,088,700. Of this there is allotted: 

(c) Annually, beginning' ,July 1, * ':i' ,,:' 1.945, $237,500 as a 
nOlllapsible appropriation for property repairs and maintenance. 

(d) Annually; beginning ,July 1, * * * 1945, $200,000 for 
the purchase of cducational and laboratory apparatuR, furniturc 
anel furnishillg'S, machinery and" eqnipment, tools, live stock, for 
improvements to' buildings and gl'ouncls, a.nd other similar ,per­
manent property and improvemeuts. 

(t) On' J111y 1, 1.115, $16,600, and annnally, beg'inniIig JUly 
1, 'i:' * * 1946, $16,800 for csiclblishing' and maintaining the' 
school of library science. 

(2) (a) 011 ,J"Zy 1, 1945, $.198,600, and annually, beginning 
July 1, * ., * 1946, $202,800 for operation. 

(b) Annually, heg'inning JUly 1, * * 1.91.5, $.5,400 for the 
pUl'cha:'1p of books, f't1ucationl-ll apparatus, flll'llituJ'e and fUl'ni~h­
iugs, anel other neCCSIWl'Y equipment) and for improvement to 
hniJdinp'R (mel g'l'onndR at Milwaukee. 

(3) (a) On July 1, 1.94!i. $204.600. (/lld 'an1l11ally, beginning 
July 1, ,. " • 1946, $209,900 for county agricultmal' reprc'~ 
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sentatives as provided ill section 59.87, and agricultt.ll'al exten­
sion as providedll} section 36.215; and for the eondl:et of the Hoils 
laboratory, PUl~.')u,ant to section 36.20. 

(d) On J"ly 1, 1945, $77,500, and a.mll1ally, beginning .July 
1, * ~~ * 1946, $78,600 for' op'Cl'atioll, property repairs and 
maintenance, live stock, equipment, construction of lleCeSS31'Y 

buildings and pCl'Illancnt improvements, except ~hc purchase of 
land, for and at the several branch agTicultul'al expCl'iment sta­
tions. 

(p) On J"ly 1, .1945, $10,700, andannuaIIy, beginning July 
1, * * :).( 1946, $10,900 for experimental work, necessary equip­
ment, and g'cncral expenses "incurred in investigating the cul­
tural -methods emr10yed in the tobacco industry and diseases 
affecting the tobacco-plant, a.nd for the general improvement and 
advancement of the tobacc.o industry iof the state. 

(t) On July 1, 1945, $25,400, and annuRHy, beginning' Jlll)' 
1,' * * ,* 1946, $25,700 for potato research and control. 

(v) On Ju.Iy 1, • " *' .1.915, $15,300 and on Jnly 1, * ". ,> 

1946, $15,500 for research on cattle trichomoniasis and other 
" cattle reproductive diseases. 

(4) Q1l, J'uly 1, J945, $62,600, ((,1/([ anlillally, beginning' ~Tuly 
1, ;11: * * 1946, $69,000 fo~' operation, mailltenmwc, al1d pcr­
ma.nent property and hnprovelllellts~ otlier than the pnrchase of 
land, for broadcasting' station WHA. 

(9) Annually, beginning' JUly 1, *' '.'.' •. 1945, $75,000 to 
encourage scientific investigation ~illd productive scholarship as 
provided in section 36.062 . 

. , 
(14) I On J-uly 1, 1945, $!J3,700, amel aunually, b~gillning July 

1, * ,x. "" 1946, $."55,700 for operation, maintenance, <'mel per-
manent pr,?l)f>rty for the hygienic laboratol'y. 

(17) Annually, beginning' JT'1.1y 1, ~, * * 1945, $45,000 foJ' 
the C'xecution .0£ the functIons of the state' geologist. Of' this 
the?'e is allotted: 

(aJ An""wlly, $15,000 for the lJl'eparat-ion of topographic maps 
of the state in co-ape'ration with the Un#ed Strttes geological 81(,1"­

vey. Any pwrt 'of this allotment may be 1f,sed to 1}w,t,ch federal 
funds made a/va,iZable to this st~te fo}' such Pl{,~·poses. 

SECTION 41. 20.41 (3) (lY) of the stotutcs is e]'eatec! to read.' 
20.41 (3) (w) .Annually, beginning Jnly 1, 1945, $37,500 fa]' 

necessary equipment and general expenses incurred in research 
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on blood cells, mastitis, artificial insemination, hormones, and 
similar investigations' .relating' I to dairy cattle. 

SEC'l'ION 42, 20.415 Xl), (2) and (3) of the statutes are 
amended to l'e'acl: 

20.415 (1) On July 1, " " * 1.945, $95,000 and all July 1, 
* * * 1916, $95,000 to be usee! in the discretion of the board 
of regents for slUY of the purposes IOl' 1vhich expenditures are 
authol'izc(l by' any of the specific appropriations made in section 
20.41 or to carry out any of the functions and powers of the 
board authorized by chapter 36. 

(2)' On July 1;' ., " 1945, $25,000 and on ,Tuly 1, •• • 
1916, $25,000 for expcl'il1lylltal work, necessary equipment, and 
general expenses incurred in investigating methods of control and 
extermination of insect and plant diseases affecting field and 
truck crops grown in "\Visconsin for canning purposes and for 
'the improvement of the canning industry. 

(3) On July 1, * * * 1945, $410,000 and on July 1, * • • 
1.946, $410,000 to be allocated, upon the approval of the emer­
gency boarel, to the appropriations ma.de in section 20.41 in' such 
amounts and at sneh times as may be ,necessary for contilui.ing 
emergency salary increases in effect in the fiscal year 1942~43)­
and for other exp8:nses and adjustmenb, l]~ nniversity operations 
made nece8sary by the

l 
national emergency, The emergency 

board'shall approve such allocations as may be nece~sary to con­
tinue such increases and to provide for such expenses and adjust­
ment,;. If the provision relating to allocation, with the approval 
of the enic1'g'en'cy 'board, is invalid, the appl'opriation in this Sllb~­
section shall not be invaJidated but shall be considered to be 
made without any condition as to time or m~nner of allocation, 
rcleases 01' transfer. 

SEO'I'ION 43. 20.43 (1) (introductory paragraphL (2), (4) 
(a), (5a), (5b), (5c) and (5e) of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

20.43 (1) (introductory par~g'raph) On ,[",ly 1, 1.945, $148,250, 
[(mc[ annually, beginning July 1, * *' * 1.946, $152,300 for ad~ 
ministration and the execution of its functions for which no spe~ 
cific appropi'iation is made. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) All moneys received by this state as federal aid for public 
health services, to be expe-ucled f01' the purposes specified in the 
acts of congress pursuant to ·which such federal aid is given and 
in accorclanee with plans prepared by the board of health and 
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approved by (a) the United States Children's Bureau, * .,. " 
(b) the United States Public Health Service for lJ11.Mic .health 
assistance to the states, (c) the Unite(l 8 tates Public J[ eaUh 
Bel"vi,r,e fo'}' veneJ'ea,l rUsease control (f,nd (d) the UnUcd States 
Pnblic }] eaUIt Ee"viee for tnbel'c'ulosis control. Any federal 
funds matched by state funds and remaining av~ilahle to the state 
a.t the ,end of each quarter shall be transferred 011 certificate of 
the secretary of the state board' of healtb td the appropriation 
made by section 20.43 (13) (b). 

(4) (a)·J * • On J/{/.y 1, 1945, $72,800, anet anmially, be­
g'i11ln'ing- J'Iily 1, '1946, $71,900 in ,addition to -ot.her moneys ap­
propriated for the execution of its functions under chapter 69. 

(5a) 0" J"ly 1, 1945, $240,300, (ind. annually, beginning July 
1, ., * * 1946, $246,600 for the opei'ation of the state institu­
tions under its management and direction. 

(5b) Annually, beginning July 1, ",. 1945, .as a nonlap-
sible appropriatiop ~ ':;' *~ $23,300 for property repairs and 
maintenance of the state institutions -l1ndel' its management Hnd 
direction. 

t5c) Annually, beg'inning .July I, ,,'j< * * .1945, -$6,700 for 
miscella.neous permanent property and improveme.nts for the 

-state institutions under its management and direction. 
(50) Annually, beginning' .Jlll), 1, " ,. ,. 1945, $.'1,230 to 

cover ,the cost of insurance, 

SECTION 44. 20.434 of thc statlltes is amended to read: 
20,434 There is appropriated annually, beginning' July I, 

0))' '* ':i: 191.5, from.the general fnnd to the several counties, upon 
certification of the secretary of the state board of health, *)- ;;" :y; 

$69,000 for the payment of aids to counties employing county 
nurses as provided ht section 141.065. . 

SEc'fraN 45. 20.48 (introductory paragraph) of the statlltes 
is amended to read: 

20.48 (introdllctory parag'l'aph) There is appropriated from 
the general fund to the" state athletic commission on J1dy 1, 1945, 
$6,570, a,1/(Z annually, beginning July 1, ... '"' *' 1.946, $7,120 
for the €)xecntion of its functions. Of this there is nllotted: 

SlOOTION 46. 20.49 (1m) of the statutes is amended to l;ead: 
20.49 (1m) Annually, beginning' July 1, ,. * " 1.945, $25,000 

to carry out the fnnctions of the statp planning hoard. 

SEC'l'fON 47. 20.50 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.50 There is appropriated from the general fund to the I,Vis-
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consin deep waterways commission on July 1/' ':(, »" *~ 1945, 
$iI,DOO and on ,Tuly 1, .,. ., ;, 1946, $3,000 for the exeeut.ion of 
its fUllctions under chapter 377, laws of 1919. The members of 
said (iommissioll shall recelve, no compensation, but shall be re­
imbursed their actnal and ncc('ssary expenses. 

SEC'l'ION' 48. 20.505 of the ~tatutes is repealed and recreated 
to read: 

20.505 CO}'LMl'l'TEE ON WATER POLLU'l'ION. Thm'c is appro­
priated from the general fund to the committee on water pollu­
tion: 

(1) On July 1, 1945, $10,000 and on July 1, 1946, $10,000 for 
the execution of its functions under sectiolls 144.51 to 144,57. 

(2) As a revolving appl'opriati{jn aU mOllcyseollectec1 by snch 
committee under the pl'ovi~:;ions of section 144.53 (3) for the 
execution of Hs functions. 

SEOTION 50. 20.51 (1) and (5) o~ the statutes are amended 
to read: 

20.51 (1) Annually, beg-inning ,July 1, ". * ., 1915, $109,000 

to covcr' all expenditures aild oblig'ations incuned for the admin­
istl'ation ~)f a.ny of its functions in addition. to sums collected 
under sectibns 196.85 and 184.1:0 (2). Of this there is allotted 
to each membcr of said commission an annual Ralal'Y of $6,500. 

(5) Annually, beginning JulY 1, ;, ,. ;e. 1945, $.95,800 to be. 
uscd for carrying out its functions nnder t.he provisiolls of chap­
ter 194 and section 76.54 (.17). 

SECTION 51. 20.52 of t,hf',' st.atutes is amended to read: 
20.52 AJlmonC'ys collect.ed or received by each and every per­

son for or ill behalf of the gTaiu and warehouse comll1iRsion shall 
be paid within one week'of re_ceipt into the general fund, and are. 
appropria.ted therefrom to sRid commissiOll for the execution of 
its functions; but a.ny'balance in excess of $60,000 standing to 
the credit of said commission on ,~ :1:< :y.< J11.ne 30 of any year 
shall revert to the gencral fund.- Of this there is allott.cd to ea.ch 
member of said commission em aunual salary of $3,600. 

SEOTION 52. 20.113 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the stat­
ntes i~ amended, to read: 

20.53 (1) (introdueto,:y parag'l'aph) Annually, beginning JUly 
1, * , .• 1.94!i, $34,000 and 'in addition thereto all fees and all 
other llloneys received by any perRon for or in behalf of the state 
banking' department for the execution of the functions of the 
department. Of this there is allotted: 
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SEc'rWN 5~. 20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

20.55 (1) (introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 
1, *, * ~,- 1945, $100,000 for the execution' of his f~ulcti9ns as· 
commissioner of insurance and as ex officio state fire mal'sh'aJ and 
for the performance of his duties under chapter 205. Of this 
there is allotted: 

SEOTION 54. 20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) of the stat­
ntes, is amended to read: 

20.57 (1) (introductory paragraph) On J"ly 1,1945, $449,000, 
(lind annually~ beginning July 1, :~: ,~ ,:~- 1946, $46.1,000 for the' 
execution of its functions. Of this there is allotted: 

SEOTION 55. 20.57 (9) of the statutes is repealed . 

. SEOTION 56. 20.575 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.575 There is appropl'iatec1 from the general fund to the 

",Visc'ousin real e...~tate brokers' board: ' 
,;,-. :;« *' f~)l"the execution of its functions, all mon~ys received 

by the board under t.he provisions of cbapter 136 of the statutes. 
Of tbis there is allotted to each member 'of the board a per diem 
of $10 for each day actually devoted to the performance of the 
duties of saiel boarel. Whenever * 'x< '*' the unil1cmube]:ec1 re­
volving 'appropriation bala.nce is in excess of $15,000 on * of.< * 
June 30 of any year beginllhlg with '* ~(, q; J'I/c1te 30, 1945, such 
excess- shall revert to the general fuud. 

SEc'rION 57. 20.58 of the statutes. is ~mellded to I'ead: 
. 20.58 There is $ • " appropriated from the genel'a] fund 

to the "Visconsin employment relations board on J'uly 1, 1945, 
$36,500, and annually, begiulling' July 1, ('; * ''k> 1946) $37,000 
for the administration of chaptcr 111. There is hereby allotted 
to eaell' member of the Wisconsin employment rrlations board 
out 'of flny sums approiJriated for the administration of chapter 
111 an annual salary of $5,000, 

SEOTION 58. 20.595 (2) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.595 (2) Annually, beginning ,Tnly 1, " " " 1915, $5,000 

for the execution: of its 'functions. This appropdatioll 18 in addi­
tion to the appropriation provided in suhNectioll (1). 

SE01'WN 59.20.60 (1) (introductory pal'agJ'aj,h), (2), (2a), 
(3), (3a), (4), (7) and (12) of thc statutes arc amended to read: 

20.60 (1) (introductory parag'l'apb) 011 JitI1l.1, 19d5, $295,800, 
and annually, beginning July 1, ,. '. " 1946,' $301,500 for 
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administration of said c1cP?-l'tmeliL, ancl all of its bureans, 
branches and divisions. Of thiR there 1S allotted: 

(2) On JHly 1, .1915, $81-,480, ((m.el annnally, beginning .July 1, 
,;" ':i< 1946, $86,640 for' the purpose of administeri~lg the 
eradication oF. bovine tnbcrculosis, Bang's disease, and .lahue's 
disease under the pl'ovisions of chapter 95. 

(2a) 1-blllually, beginning ,July 1, *' * '"~ .1915, $25,000 for 
the payment of bovine tuberculosis, Bang's disease, and Johne's 
disease indemnities on animals condemned and slaughtered under 
the provisions of ehapter 95. 

(3) On July 1, "" 1.945, $53,000 and on July 1, " * * 
.1946, '$53,000 "for the purpose of administering the eradication 
of Bang's disease ull(lrl' the prOViRiolls of chapter 95. 

(3a.) On July 1, *',' 1945, $373,000 and on July 1, 
*~ '.~ *~ .1946, $373,000 for the paymcnt of Bang's disease in­

, dC1l1nity on animals condemncd a11(l slaughtered under thc pl'O­
vi:-;ions of chapter 95. 

(4) On J1.lly 1, 1.945, $21,9;;0, and annually, beginning July I, 
,~ *i ~:: 1.91.6,. $22,250 for 'operation, maintenance, and perma­
nent }JI'Ol)('rty and improvelllent~, other than the purchase of 
land, for radio station WLBL. 

(7) -Annually, brginning' .July 1, (~ (~1945, $12,500 for 
all nece,ssary expenses incurred in the-conduct of a land economic 
survey, the preparation of maps, Hnd the bindillg' an0 distdhu­
tion of rel)Orts. 

(12) On July 1, "~ (-~ ~~ 1.945, $70,000 and on .July 1, * * * 
19-16, $70,.000 to imi1rove the qnality of Wisconsin dairy products 
through inspection and grading' of s11ch llToducts and the devel­
opment of an effective qnality program. 

SEC1'ION 60. 20.60 (6) (e) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEC'I'ION 61. 20.600 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.601)- Annually, beginning July 1, :)1< ,~ :~, 1.945, there is 

appropriated from the general fund to the state soil ~onsel'Vatioll 
committee * ,,~ ,,~ $20,000 for the admhlistration of its func­
tions. 

SECTION 62. 20 G15 of the statutes if:i amended to read; 
20.615. There is appr~pl'jated to the state planning board to 

Cftl'l'y out. it.s IunctiollB under cl{apter 114, ~,;: ''Ii ,'!, Oll July 1, 
*' * * .1945, $18,700 and on JUly 1, * ~~ 1.946, $18,.900. 

SECTION 63. ·20.63 (1) (introductol')' paragraph) and (2) of 
the' statutes are amended to read: 
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20.63 (1) (introductory paragraph) On J1tly 1, 1915, $10,830, 
and anllual'ly, beginning J lily I, ,:~ *:' -.-.' 1916, $11,250 to . carry 
into effect its 'functions relative to the state library. Of this 
there is allotted : 

(2) Annually, beginning JUly 1, ~.; ,,;, *' 191:5, $8,000 for 
the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works on 
political science and statistics, and for binding' books * * ,;:. 
for the, state library and the justiees of the supreme court, -as 
the said board shall th-ink reasonably necessary 01' desirable. Ex­
penditures from this Hppl'opria.tio~ shall be certified to the sec­
retary of state by the state librarian: 

SgmION 64. 20.64 (1) (intl'oductol'Y paragraph) and (a) of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

20.64 (1). (intl'oductol'Y paragTaph) Annually, beginning July 
1, *' "'" ~;' .1915,. $16,275 to CRl'ry into effect his functions. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(a) To the revisol' of statutes an ann~lal salary.of 'k ~~, 

$6,000, a11(l his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred' 
in the discharge of his official duties. 

SP1C'l'ION 65. 20.65 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.65 There is appl'opriated from the general fund to the 

state ·bar commissionerH: Anllually, beginning July-I, * * * 
1945, $3,500 to ,.carry into effect their functions, including the 
conduct of investigations, and in addition thereto all moneys 
received under the provisions of section 256.28 (6). Of this there 
is allotte(l to each member of the ,hoard compensation, to be 
fixed by the supreme court, not exceeding $10 pel' day, £01' time 
necessarily elevated to the clis~~harge of his' duties, and in addi­
tion thereto his actual and nccessary expenses. 

SEC'I'ION 66. 20.67 of the statutes, is amended to read.:' 
20.67 There is appl'opriated from the g'eneral fund to the 

commission on interstate co-operation, annually, beginning July 
I, *" .;,:, * 1.945, $3,000 for the execution of its fUllctions under 
seetion 14.75. 

SEC'I'ION 67. 20,71 of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.71 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 

hureall of personnel, on July 1, 1915, $82,000 and annually, be­
ginning ~Tuly 1, 'i~ ,:;, \ ,:~ 1946, $85,000 togcther with such sums 
as majr be l'oceivccl pursuant to seetion 16.055 for the execution 
of itR functions. Of this there is a.llotted to the director an an' 
nual salary not to exceed $5,000 as fixed by the governor. 
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SECTION 68. 20.72 (1) of the statutes is amemled to read: 
20.72 (1) There is appropriated from the g'oneral fund to the 

director of the budg'et * ;,. ". on July 1, 1945, $20,500, and 
annually, beginning JUly 1, "" * ~ 1946, $22,360 for the exe~ 
cution of the functions of the state budget bureau and for the 
performance by the Imdget dil'cctor and his staff of such travel 
ali he may deem necessary. Of this there is allotted to the di­
rcet<,Jl' o~ the bndget an anllual salary of * * * $7,000. 

Sec'rION (i9. 20.74 (6) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.74 (6) On March 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible a.ppropriatioll, 

$200,000, and on Jottly 1, 1945, $100,000 as a special state aid to 
elementary find high schools ,vhieh arc in such financial distress 
that they cannot, continue. This appropriation shall be distrib­
uted (-IS aid to such Beho-ols Ht such tjmes, in such amomits, and 
m;tder such condhions HS the board may determine- to be neces­
sary to aclequately provide fOl' the purposes for which th~s app:ro­
pl'iation is made, with ~lue regard -for the whole amount ~vai1able 
for sneh purposes. 'rIle necessary travel expenses of any person 
delegated by the board to investigate the needs of any such schools 
may he paid from this appropriation. 

SEC"WN 70. 20.74 (4) of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 71. 20.746 (1') of the statutes isamencled to read: 
20.746 (1) As an emergency measure necessitated by clecreased 

state revenues and to prevent the necessity fo~' a state tax on 
general property) the emergency board is authorized to reduce 
any appropriation llla(le to allY board, commission; bureau, de-

, partment, the university or to any other state agency or activity 
for the fiscal years ending 'June 30, * ':l< ~ 1946, and June 
30, * * 1.947, by such amount as it deems feasible, not' 'ex­
ceeding 25 pcr cent 'of the approprIations for these years made 
or ?ontinnccl by thiR legislature in its regular session of * * * 
1.945, except appropriations made by section 20.07 (2) (a) and 
sections 20.18, 20.25, 20.27, 20.434 ancl 20.49 or any other moneys 
disil'ihutcd to any county, city, village, township 01' school dis­
trict .. L Appropriations of rcceipts and of H sum sufficient. shall 
fa]' the purposes of ·thlFl seetjoll be regul'(led /'\S equivalent·to the 
amounts' axpC'llcled thel'euuclel' in the fiBeal year ,,,hich ended .June 
30)- * ~~ ,,~ 1945. It is the intent of this section that all fU:ne­
j ions of s~lid i[epa]'tments shall he cOlltilluecl in an efficient man­
ncr, bll(because of thc nncel'tainties of the existing situation it is 
necessary that no public funds be expe~cled or obligations in-
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cutl'ed unless thel'e shall be adequate l'C\'CJll1eS to meet. the ex­
penditures therefor. For such reasOns the emcl'g:eney boa I'd slutIl, 
if it deem:.. it necessary, make sHeh reductions of snell iippl'opl'ia­
tions 3R in'itl'{ judgment will secnre souud fbwllcial operations of 
the government ror RHid depal'tmcllts and at the Harne time inter­
fere least ,yith .their ' services and activities. 

SEC'I'JON 72. 20.77 (10) of the statutes is amended t'J read: 
. 20.77 (10) The unincumbered balm"'cs in the appropriations 

made by sections 20.03 (7) (c), 20.04 (6),20.12 (4),20.14 (2), 
20.16 (1) (e) alid (d), 20.17 (4),20.21 (9c), 20.34 (3),20.35 (3), 
20.38 (5),20.41 (1) (el) anel (2) (b), 20.43 (50) and 20.6il (2) 
* ;;. -i';' of tl1C statutes shall lapse at the end of the fiscal year 
for which made beg'iIining' with the fiscal year ending' J npe 30) , 

* * • 1945. 
'SEOTJON 73. 20.77 (3) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEOTION 74. 85.08 (12) (e) of the statutes is amended to read: 
85.08 (12) (e) Whenever an examination shall be conducted 

hy any police department or sheriff's department pursuant to 
this subsection, the fec paid pursnant to snbsecti!!ll (18) by the 
person so examined shall be transmitted to the motor vehicle de­
partment but the state shall reimburse tho municipality 01' county 
,,;hose cleinlrtment conducted such examination, 75 per cent of 
such fee,for the cost of cOlld1H~t.ing the examination. The JuotOI' 
vehicle department shall certify to the secretary of st~tc ~lmO'l1nts 
clue municipalities and countieN 1111(101' this paragraph and the 
secretary of state shall draw ,his warrant in favor of t1)e muniei­
pality or county ~or the amollnfccl'tified and charge :'lame to the 
appl'opl'iatiOll under section ~~ *:' 'x: 20,06 (.12). 

REOO'ION 75. 20.38 (7) (il), statute, of 1927, is !'''pealed . 

. SEOTION 76. Chapter 131, laws of 1933, is repealcd. 

Smc'fION 77. Subsection (3) of sectionJ of cbapter '595, la.ws 
or 1935, created by chapter 74, laws of 1943, is munhered sect~on 
20.037 of the statntes and amended to read: 

20.037 POS'l,'-vYAR REIIABILI'l'A'I'II)N 'rRUST B'UND. 'Phe eiltire 

proceeds of,tl1e tax imposed by 'I.' '''' *~ section.1 of chapter 505 
Zr»ws of 1.935 as "mended (secl';on 71.60, statntcs, of 194.1) appli­
cabJe to income of 1942 or cOl'respondillg' fiscal year and collec­
tions made after * * "'~ Apr';' 22, lD43 applicable to any prior 
year, shftll ,be transferred to a separate fnnd ill the state tl:eaSlll'~T 
knowll m; the ('Post-"war Rehahilitation Trust Punc1" 'which 8h1:111 
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be usco. exclusively for ,",. !;' ~~ health, educational and eco­
nomic rehabilitation of retul'ning \ViSCOllSill veterans of ,Yodd 
War II. The state department of taxation shall certify to the 
fieel'ctal'Y of state 011 July 1, '1943, 'and every :1 month;.; therea.fter, 
the net collections of sa.iel tax applicable to income of 194-2 lJl' 

COl'l'cspcl1ding fiscal y~al' and !let collections made after ,:~ :Ji: '* ' 
Llpril 22, 1943 applicHble to any prio), year and ,thereupon the 
secretary of Rtate shall transfer the amount so certified from the 
general fund to the post-war rehabilitation trust fund. 

SECTION 78. Section 3, chapter 451" laws of 1939, is l'PllCalcc1. 

SECTION 79. Sections 6 and 10m, chapter 535, laWN of 1939, are 
l·epealed. 

SECTION 80. The unexpended balance on June 10, 1943, of the 
flppl'opriation made by section 20.615, statutes of 1941, reverts 
to the g:eneral fund. 

SI']CTION 81. Chapter 135, laws of 1943, is repealed. 

SEc'rION B2. Section 3 ~f Chapter 186, la"'l-> of 1943, is J'(,llllm­
herecl and mne,n(led to read: 

,:;. ,:;. "".20>03 (4) All'll11Ully, beg'inning .July 1, 1943, '),\ * 
$1,000, to pay all the necessary cxpenses which in his judgment, 
may he necessary to proi)cl'ly provide fOl' and paJ' an tl'anspor­
tation *~ ~ ,:;. costs, neeessal'Y car,e and entertainment of all 
such members described in seetion 1 of chapte'l' 136, Imvs of 1943, 
who attend 'Sucl~ national encampment, from their homes to sHch 

city alic1 return. 

SECTION 83. Section 7, chapter 540, laws of 1943, is repealed. 

SEC'l'ION 84. Chapter 560, hnvf; of 1943,·is repealed, 

SECTION 85~ There is'revertecl to the genel'aI lund on June :iD, 

1945, from tl1e balance 'in the appropriation made by section 
20.38 (12) (a) the sum of $78.25 accrning from activities now 
suspended at the IJa Crosse and OS,hkosh state teachers' colleges. 

SECTION 86. rl'hel'c is appropriated from the conservation fund 
to the general fund $12,000 to ]'cimbUl'se the gene,,"l fund fo], 
moneys advanced by the emergcncy board from the general fund 
to the conservation fl111c1 during 1943-1944 for the payment of 
bear and deer damage undel: section 20.20 (19). 

SECTION 87. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1945, except 
that SECTION 86 of this act sh~ll take effect upon passage and 
publication, and SECTIONS 7, 12, 17, the amendment to section 
20.17 (12) (a) of the statutes in SEC'l'ION 21, and SECTIONti 
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22, 36, 38, 49, 51, 55, 56, 60, 70, 72, 73, 75, 76, 78, 79, 80, 81, 
83, 84 and 85 shall take effect at the close of business on June 30, 
1945. 

Approved ill part and vetoed in part, l\1ay 29, 1945. 

Deposited by Chief Clerk of the A.ssembly, June 7, 1945. 

No. 486, A.J [Published June 13, 1945. 

CHAPTER 294. 

AN ACT to repeal 95.55 to 95.63, to repeal and recreate 95.51 
to 95.54.and to amend 95.01 (1) (e) of the statutes, relating 
to the practice of veterinal'Y medicine and s,urgery. 

The pcopl,e of the state of TVisconsill, t'cp1'cselltf3cl in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follo'Ws,' • 
SECTION 1. 95.55 to 95.63 of the statutes are repealed. 

SEC'J'ION 2. 95.51 to 95.54 of the statutes arc repealecl and re· 
created to read: 

95.51 VETERINARY PRACTICE. (1) A person shall be deemed 
to be engaged in'the practice of veterinary medicine and surgery 
who shall ask or receive directly or indirectly any pay 01' com­
pellsation:,fol' the trea.tn~ent of. any domestic animals, also me­
nagerie animals, or any person who shall aclvertise 01' hold him­
self out to the public as a veterinary physician,' surgeon or spe~ 

. cialist, or Who shall use the title "doctor", 01' who sha.ll append 
to his name the letters V.S., lILD.; D.V.S., 01' M.D.V. 

(2) Except as hereinafter provided, no' person shan practice 
veterinary medicine or surgery or any branch .thereof ·without it 
license so to do and a valid certificate of reg'istration issued by 
the departm,ellt. Every,form of violation shaH constitute a 'sep~ 
aI'ate offense as to each patient heated. 

(3) A bona fide student in reg'ular attendance at any veter· .. 
inary college approved by the department may ,practice veterin­
ary meclichle and surgery under the direct supervision of i reg~ 

istered, licensed gra,duate vetm'inarian, but such practice shall 
be limited to a total of not marc than 18 months. 

(4) No person is prohibited by this section from castrating 
domestic animals, except horses and lllule::>,· fro111 dehOl'ning cat~ 
tIe, from treating sprains,' cuts 01' other ordinary minor injuries; 
nor shall this sE'ction be construed to prohibit any p.ersoll from 
treating diseases of domestic animals for compensation at any 


